
FINAI{CE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED O8.O8.2O14. 11.OO A.M.

INDEX

sl. Particulars Page No.

1. Agenda and notes on agenda for Finance Committee
meeting

L-4

2. Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated
26.r1.20L3

5-18

3. Revised Budget Estimates for the F.y. 2014-15 and Budget
Estimates for the F.Y. 2015-16.

19-47

&-*lrv
nrcrs"rnrh L?'G-)

illuYrruluH ilAll0r{At tAtY uiltvilsttv
RAtPUT (LG.)



AGENDA AITD NOTES ON AGENDA FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD ON O8.O8.2O14.

sl. Particulars
1. Perusal and approval of Minutes of the Finance Committee

meeting dated 26.LL.2OL3.

Notes:-

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 26.11.2013 are

placed for perusal and approval.

2. Placing Revised Budget Estiqlates of the University for the F.Y

2OL4-LS and Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2015-16 for perusal

and approval.

Notes:-

The Revised Budget Estimates of the University for the F.Y. 2Ol4-15

and Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2015-16 are placed before the

Finance Committee for perusal and approval.

3. Extension of Academic Block bv constructinq more floors and

classrooms - New works proposed in lieu of the approved

amount.

Notes:

on the recommendations of the Finance committee meeting dated

26.11.2013, the Executive council of the University in its meeting

dated 14.12.2013 had accorded approval to the estimates of
Rs.7.17crores (Rupees Seven crores seventeen Lacs) for Extension

of Academic Block by constructing more floors and classrooms.

However, on reassessment, it has been felt that while carrying out
the extension of the academic block, construction of one floor and
some classrooms would be suffrcient to meet the university,s
requirements. Apart from this work, there is need for Construction of
boundaqr wall and cement concrete approach road for new hostels;
one car shed and store; one utility centre; contribution of

. REGTsTR ae (Ly'c-.\
uDAyAIurtAr rAIr0rAt ttw unrvirstt/

RATPUR ((.G.)

I

! _. -



sl. Particulars
university's share as per UGC guidelines towaras uuitaings
constructed under UGC Schemes; and Bounda:y wall for Guest
House and other construction works. The details of source and
requirement of funds for these works are as under:-

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Finance committee for
perusal and for making recommendations to the Executive councii
for getting the newly proposed works done out of the amount of
Rs.7,77,oo,ooo/- (Rupees Seven crores Seventeen Lacs) already
approved by the Executive council in its meeting dated r4.r2.2o13.

Approval already given by Executive Council in
its meeting dated 14.L2.2OL3 for Extension of
Academic Block

TrLTrOOrOOOl-

Less Funds required for the following proposed
works as per estimates

l-l 7,t7,oo,ooo/-

(1) Academic Block Extension -
Construction of First Floor with some
Classrooms

2,20,22,3351-

Boundary walls of new hostels
3) Car Shed and Store 26,92.534

Cement Concrete Road 46.74.290 /-
Utili$ Centre 2,4I,95,OO3 /-

(6) University's share towards UGC
buildings Guest House, Academic
Building, Canteen, Staff euarters,
Basic Facilities for Women

55,97,OOO l-

(7) Boundary wall for Guest House
and other construction works

80,39,639/-

7 ,l7,oo,ooo /-

4.

Finance

Finance

through

Notes:

The subject matter had already
Committee in its meeting dated
Committee had recommended that
outsourcing agencies oniy to avoid

been placed before the
26.77.2073 wherein the
the services may be hired
future complications.

,n-a9ffisl\
REGIsTRAR CL)

HT0AyAIULAH xAl0uAt, taw uxrvrnsiry
RATPUR ((.G.)



sl. Particulars
However, the University is facing a lot of problems. Despite repeated

instructions, warnings & change of security agencies through tender,

the serrrices provided by each of tl:te outsourcing agencies have

been/ are extremely poor ald not upto the mark which poses

constant threat to the security and safety of the residents & property

of the University in the campus. Since the guards are hired through

outsourcing agenci.es, the University does not have any direct control

on them.

The University is left with no other option except to issue warning to

them or deduct amount from the monthly bi1ls of the outsourcing

agencies for poor services or absence/non-availability of security

guards at the required places. One of the reasons of poor senrices is

that the proprietors of the security agencies are not paying proper

remuneration to the security guards engaged by them. They are also

not providing them other statutory benefits like P.F. etc. although

claimed from the University. Due to this reason, good security
guards/personnel decline to work through outsourcing agencies and

the University being principal employer is receiving notices from

labour department for non-compliance of statutory liabilities by the

outsourcing agencies.

If we engage our own security guards, the gross expenditure incurred
thereon shall be considerably lower than the expenditure being
incurred through outsourcing agencies. The University will save

Seririce Tax @ 12.36% (at the rate of Twelve point Three Six percent)

on wage bills which is now being paid for hiring serrrices through
outsourcing agencies. The University will also be in a position to
directly remit the statutory payments to EpFO; ensure proper & ful1

payment; and have direct control over th.e security guards/personnel
to ensure safety arrd security in the campus.

I PUi ( 6.)



sl. Particulars

In view of this, the matter is placed before the Finance Committee for

perusal and making recommendations to the Executive Council for

engaging own security guards/personnel on collector rates to ensure

proper security in the campus.

5. Auction of one Unserrriceable Bus

Notes:

The University Bus Registration No.CG-O4lD-3905 purchased in the

year 2003 has become unserriceable warranting heavy repairs and

maintenance; frequent breakdowns, hence it is proposed to dispose it
off through auction.

The brief particulars of the vehicle are as under:-

s1. Particulars
of vehicle

Date of
Purchase

Total
Kms. Run
till date

Unserviceable
since

Average
Mileage

1. 32-seater
Tata Bus

Reg.No. CG-
04/D-3905

30.09.2003 2 16835 June 2Ol4 3.12
Km.lLtr.

Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and approval for auction
of the vehicle.

6. Anv other matter with the permission of the Ch4ir.

il0AYlIULLAH tlAIl0tlAl. tAW UNlvtfl SlTY

RAIPUR ((.G.}



A meeting of the Finance committee of the Hidayatullah National Law

University took place at the Board Room of the University on 26'71'2013 at

S.iO p.r.t. The following members-were present-in the meeting:

1. prof. (Dr.) sukh ial singh, Hon',lcie Vice-chancellor, HNLU - Chairman

2.Smt.SushmaSawant,Addl.fecretary,Law&LegislativeAffairs
Department, Government of Chhattisgarh - Member

3.ShriS.K'Chakravarty,DeputySecretary'FinanceDepartment'
Government of Chhattisgarh - Member

4. Shri R.L. Masiya, Finance Officer, HNLU - Member

5. Prof. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU - Member

6. Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Chartered Accountant, Raipur _ Member

7. Shri Manaram chauhan, sr. Accounts offrcer, Law & Legislative

Affairs Department, Government of chhattisgarh - Member

S.ShriAwadhRamSahu,Retd.D'G'M',SBI,Raipur(C'G')-Member
9. Dr. Dipak Das, Registrar Incharge, HNLU - Member Secretary'

After verifying the quorum, the following agenda items \Mere taken up

as under:

REGISTRAR

IIIDAYAIUI.I.AII IIAII O NAI IAW UN II/tRSIIY

RATPUR ((.G )

dated 06.O9.2O12.
Notes:
tt4i^rt." of the Finance Committee meeting dated 06.O9.2012 are

perusal and approval.
Decision:
The Minutes of the Finance committee meeting dated 06.09.2012
and confirmed.

placed for

were read

Pa*icutars of aeenst.
1.

2. Issue of Balance Pavment to M/s. NCCL
Notes:
ih" .e.o-mendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 06.O9.2OL2
regarding issue of balance payment to M/s. NCCL were placed before the
Executive Council in its meeting dated 22.O9.2OI2.

The Executive Council meeting dated 22.O9.2O12 decided as under:-
"Decision:
On this agenda item, the Executive Council approved the recommendations of the Finance

Committee as under:
(1) The balance amount of Rs.4,32,83,6281- (Rupees Four Crores Thirty Two Lacs

Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty EighQ may be paid to M/s.
NCCL, Hyderabad against the bills certified/verified by Engineer-in-Charge (i.e.

Certified/verified by P.W.D.) as under:
(a) In view of rectification of most of the defects, 70%o of the certified/verified

amount may be released.
(b) The remaining 30%o of the certified/verified amount may be released after

rectification of remaining defects/completion of remaining work.
(2) The claim/bill of IWs. NCCL for Rs.1.70 Crores asainst R.A. Bill No.23 for work

lll'age



of Agenda Item
done upto 30.09.2009, and also bills for subsequent w rrk done which are yet to be

raised iy lvt/s. NCCL before final handing over, may be got verified/certified by a

three member Committee consisting of the University Engineer, Executive

Engineer, NRDA who is also a member of the Building Committee of the

University and one more Engineer of the Government Department/government

undertaking. Based on the verification of this committee, payment towards R.A.

Bill No. 23, and subsequent work, may be released to IWs. NCCL'
(3) That there is no provision in the contract agreement executed between HNLU and

NCCL for payment of interest and other charges to contractor on outstanding

payments. Hence, payment on this account cannot be considered. Intimation to this

Lfiect may be given to IWs. NCCL. Penalty also cannot be imposed on the

conffactor since there in no provision in the contract agreement executed between

HNLU and NCCL.
(a) After making the above payments to M/s. NCCL (incl. the bills yet to be checked

& verified alongwith such additional bills, if any, that may be raised by the

contractor at the time of raising final bills for the work executed after submission

of R.A. BillNo.23), it shall be considered as full and final payment."

The decision of the Executive Council meeting dated 22.09.2012 has been
complied with.

M/s. NCCL vide its letter dated 07.01.2013 has submitted R.A. Bill No. 24(R)
for Rs.1,76,6I,727 l- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Six Lakhs Sixty One
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Seven Only) for work done from
01.10.2009 to 3L12.2O12, towards all the withheld and balance quantities.
The bill has been checked and verified by the above committee for
Rs.1,76,67,727 /- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Six Lacs Sixty One Thousand
Seven Hundred and Twenty Seven).

Accordingly, as per recommendations of Finance Committee meeting dated
06.09.2OI2 and as per the decision of the Executive Council meeting dated
22.09.2012, R.A. Bill No. 24(R) for Rs.L,76,61,727 l- (Rupees One Crore
Seventy Six Lakhs Sixty One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Seven Only),
is placed for perusal and approval for payment.

Decision:
R.A. Bill No. 2a(R) has been checked and verified by the above committee
constituted for the purpose wherein one member of tlee Committee has
verified it on the basis of verification of the other two members.

The Finance Committee has treated his verifrcation equivalent to verification
of bills by the other two members and recommended that this may be
informed to the person concerned. The Finance Committee recommended
that in case he does not own the responsibility of verifrcation then the Vice-
Chancellor may nominate any other person not below the rank of Executive
Engineer for the purpose. The Finance Committee recommended that after
compliance of the above, payment of the bill may be made.

REGISTRAR

tlIDAYAIlJII.Atl NAII ONAI. tAW UNIVIRSIIY

RATPUR ((.G,)

2lPage



sl. Particulars of {gen4a_!!e4
3. Construction of Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow

Notes:
The matter of construction of Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow was placed before
the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 06.09.2012. After going through
the estimates, the Finance Committee recommended approval for carrying

t the followi

The Finance Committee a,lso recommended that the work of interiors will be
considered only after completion of the above buildings. The
recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 06.09.2012 were
approved by the Executive Council in its meeting dated 22.09.2012. The
above estimates were submitted by Mls. Nagarjuna Construction Company
Ltd. (NCC Limited), which had carried out construction of academic-cum-
administrative block, boys' and girls' hostels, staff quarters and other
buildings. The company had also started construction of the Vice-
Chancellor's Bungalow alongwith other buildings but the construction work
is incomplete and has been pending for want of finalization of estimates.
Since the estimates submitted by the construction company for construction
of vice-Chancellor's Bungalow have been approved by the Finance
Committee in its meeting dated 06.09.2012 and Executive Council meeting
dated 22.09.2012, the matter is placed for decision regarding getting it
constructed from the construction company.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended that since the construction company
had already started the construction of the Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow and
the estimates submitted for construction of the Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow
and other allied works have already been approved by the Finance
Committee and Executive Council in their last meetings, the work may be got
done from the Construction Company itself. However, the Finance Committee
observed that the above mentioned estimates were submitted by the
construction company more than one year ago, therefore, conf-rrmation may
be sought from the constmction company as to whether it is still willing 

^.riready to carry out the work as per the estimates already submitted bylt forthe purpose. And if the construction company is wiiling and ready to
complete the construction work as per the estimates, work order may be
issued to it accordinely.

ou ng worr<s:
sl. Particulars Estimates

(Rs. In Lacs)
1. Vice-Chancellor's Bunsalow RCC & Civil Works 1o2.63
2. Camp Office 15.1 1
3. Compound Wa-Il 47.88
4. Security Room & Car Shed t4.66
5. Class IV Ouarters 21.43
6. External Development 34.05
7. Architectural and Structural Design Services L7.t9
8. VAf @5% + Service Tax 4.944Vo, Labour Cess @ lo/o, any

taxes as applicable + Escalation as per existing contract
20.92

Total 273.87

REGISTRAR

TIIDAYATUI.TAII NAIIOIIAI. tAV,l UNIVTRSIIY

RAIPUR (t'G')

3ll']agc



and 2014-15 for perusal and apDroval.
Notes:
Th" R",ri""d Budget Estimates of the University for the F.Y 2013-14 and
2074-15 are placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the Revised Budget
Estimates for the F.Y. 2Ol3-14 and Budget Estimates for 2O14-15.

The Finance Committee also recommended that estimated expenditure under
the head sa1ary may be reduced by 85.18 Lacs for the F.Y. 2Ol3-14 so as to
bring the revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2013- 14 at par with the
earlier budget estimates for the F.Y. 2Ol3-14.

sI.
4.

5. Placlng Audit report of C.A. for the F.Y. 2012-13 for perusal'
Notes:
Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2012-13 is placed for
perusal.

Decision:
The Finance Committee perused the Audit Report of the Chartered
Accountant for the F.Y. 2073-14.

6. Intimation reqarding UGC Grant received for the XII Plan period.
Notes:
The University has received UGC communication D.O. No. 87-1/2O12 (SU-1)
dated 25.06.2013, conveying UGC's salction of Rs.9.22 Crores (Rupees Nine
Crore Twenty Two Lacs only) for the XII Plan allocation, including the Plan
grant already released by it on adhoc basis. So far the University has
received Rs.3.72 Crores (Rupees Three Crores Seventy Two Lacs) towards
allocation for XII Plan period. Out of this Rs.1.25 Crores has been utilized
and Utilization Certificate has been submitted to UGC as per UGC guidelines.
Further, as per UGC's communication dated 25.06.2O13, item-wise re-
priorities of the University have been intimated to UGC vide letter dated
11.09.2013. UGC's sanction letter dated 25.06.2O13 and Universit5r,s letter
dated 11.O9.2013 are placed for perusal.

Decision:
The Finance Committee noted the above developments.

One Bovs' Hostel and One Girls' Hostel in the Universitv.
Notes:
The student strength of the University is increasing every year since the
intake has enhanced and admission to all the seats of B.A. LL.B. (Honours)
and LL.M. has been going full since 2011. In view of it, need had been felt to
have additional Boys' and Girls' Hostel for accommodating the increasing

REGISIRAR
HIOAYAIUTIAH NITIOIIIT LIl{ UNIVI[5IIY

Ri tPUn ((.6.)



ulars of Item
student strength. Accordingly, proposal was sent to the State Government
for providing approval and funds for construction of One Boys' and One Girls
Hostel. Governmentraccepting the University's proposal gave administrative
approval of Rs.26.75 Crores for the purpose.

Through tender process, the work of construction of the hostels has
commenced w.e.f. 25.09.2013 as per State Government's approval dated
12.09.2013 and necessary funds received from the State Government. The
hostels are to be constructed within a period of frfteen months.

Decision:
The Finance Committee noted the above developments.

Campus Development - Street Lightinq of the Campus
Notes:
On the recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated
17.08.2012, the Executive Council in its meeting dated 22.O9.2OI2 had
accorded approval of Rs.109.00 Lakhs for setting up of Solar Photovoltaic.
Power Plant (SPVPP) of 100 KWp as per proposal of CREDA (Chhattisgarh
State Renewable Energr Development Agency).

The Vice-Chancellor further negotiated with the CREDA authorities for
reducing the cost/share of tle University for setting up the Power Plant.
Accordingly, CREDA vide its letter dated 29.12.2012 substantially reduced
the Universit5r's share from Rs.109.00 Lacs to Rs.SO.OO Lacs with cost free
maintenance of the plant for five years.
Constant need has been felt for street lighting of the campus. CREDA vide its
letters dated 17.06.2013 and 11.09.2013 has submitted following two
separate project proposals for supply and installation of streetlights in the
campus.
(i) Supply and installation of 6OW LED Street Lights at various buildings in

the campus - 150 Nos. alongwith mounting pipes and cables (cost
Rs.17,13,o75/-\ with cREDA's subsidy of Rs. and Rs.7,44,1gg/-
(Rupees seven Lacs Forty Four Thousand one Hundred and Eighty
Eight) and universit5r's share being Rs.9,6g,gg7/- (Rupees Nine Lacs
Sixty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven);-for which work
order has been placed with CREDA;

(ii) Supply and insta-llation of Street lights (Main Gate to Academic Block/Allaround boundary warl/street light near Bo5rs Hostel with play
Ground/Street light Near Girls Hostel) costing Rs.19,oo,o0o/- (Rupees
Nineteen Lacs)

Relevant documents pertaining to CREDA are enclosed.

Thus, as against the residual approved amount of Rs.59,oo,ooo/-
(Rs'109'00 Lacs -. Rs.50.O0 Lacs), the University has received proposals forstreet lighting of the campus for Rs.2g,6g,ggr /- (Rupees Twenty dight L"."Sixty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven) which aie placed forperusal and approval.

,, r, *,r,,o,lr1?,'rt llif- un r yrRr 
r i y

RAtPUI ((.6.)

5ll'a-ue



Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval
Twenty Eight Lacs Sixty Eight Thousand Eight

of Rs.28,68,887/- (RuPees
Hundred and EightY Seven)

for getting the work of street lighting of the campus to
as per its proposals.

be done lrom CREDA

classrooms,
Notes:
As per requirement, the University proposes extension of Academic Block (by

constructing first & second floors and classrooms) in the UGC building,
ground floor of which is already nearing completion with UGC'S financial
assistance towards the XI Plan period.

The extension of academic block is very much required because the existing
classrooms in the main academic cum administrative building, are of smaller
size (40 to 45 students per class). The number of students has increased
substartially and hence for accommodating bigger sections, bigger
classrooms are required as per BCI guidelines (to accommodate 60 students
per room). This is essential to address larger number of students at a time
witl" standard classrooms arrd to organize the classes properly.

The extension of the academic building (frst floor, second floor including
classrooms and one lift) is estimated to cost Rs.7.17 Crores (Rupees Seven
Crores Seventeen l,acs).

It is proposed tl.at tJ.is expenditure is to be met out partially from the XII
Plan Allocation made by UGC vide its letter dtd. 25.06.2013 and as per the
repriorities communicated to UGC by the University vide its letter dated
11.09.2013 for Rs.4.61 Crores (Rupees Four Crores Sixty One Lacs) towards
construction.

It is a-iso proposed that the balance Rs.2.56 Crores (Rupees Two Crores Fifty
Six Lacs) may be met out from Rs.2.62 Crores (Rupees TWo Crores Sixty Two
Lacs) generated as net revenue from CLAT 2O13 as University's share.

It is proposed that looking to tJre requirement, extension of academic block
(construcLion of first floor, second floor and classrooms) may be commenced
by the University, initially, from its funds.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the estimates of
Rs.7.l7Crores (Seven Crores Seventeen Lacs) for extension of the academic
block by constructing two more floors and classrooms with UGC Share of
Rs.4.61 Crores (Four Crores Sixty One Lac) and University's CLAT share of
Rs.2.56 Crores (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Six Lacs).

REGISIRAR

IIIDAYA'IUILAH NiIIONAI LAIII UIIIl/tiSITY

R11TPU R (( 6 )

6l['agc



sl. Particulars of Agenda Item
10

Notes:
Need is felt for white washing/ colour wash of existing buildings in the
carnpus. There has also been continuous demand from students for white
wash/colour wash of the hostels and the main building. Looking to the
requirement, expression of interest was invited for the work. For externai and
internal painting of existing buildings constructed by M/s. NCC Ltd.
(Academic Block, Boys' Hostel, Girls' Hostel, 2-Bedded Staff Qua-rters, 3-
Bedded StaJf Quarters, Class IV Staff Quarters, Sub-staLion control room,
Over Head Tank, Pump Rooms, Sewage Treatment Plant), the University has
received estimates of Rs.1.44 Crores (Rupees One Crore Forty Four Lacs).

Accordingly, the matter is placed for decision for getting the work done.

Declsion:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the estimates of
Rs. 1.44Crores (One Crore Forlz Four Lacs) for white washing/colour wash of
the above buildings.

11. Construction of Store-cum-Workshop.
Notes:
Looking to the requirement, expression of interest was invited for the work.
For construction of workshop, the University has received estimates of
Rs.30.54 Lacs (Rupees Thirty Lacs Fifty Four Thousand).

Accordingly, the matter is placed for decision for getting the work done.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to tJle estimates of
Rs.30.54lacs (Rupees Thirty Lacs Fifty Four Thousand) for construction of
Store-cum-Workshop.

t2.
of the University Mess.
Notes:
The University had shifted to its new Uparwara calnpus in the year 2009. As
per requirement the University engages security personnel and mess
perSonnel for the purpose of security arrangements and mess arrangements
for the students. The student strength is increasing substantially due to
increase in intake and frlling up of all ttre seats of B.A. LL.B. (Honours) and
LL.M. since the year 2011. For Lhe purpose of maintaining security
arrangements round the clock alld also to smoothly run the mess services for
the students, it is essential that the workers engaged in maintaining these
services reside in the campus itself. Looking to the requirement, expiession
of interest was invited for the work. It is, therefore, proposed to construct 60-
bedded barrack for their stay in the campus. The estimated cost for
construction of t'l.e barracks is Rs.6o.0o Lacs (Rupees sixty Lacs) as per the
estimates received.

REGISTRAR

IIII)AYAIUTI,AH NATIONAI. LAW UNIVTR5ITY

RAIPUR( G)

7ll)age



sl. Particul@

The matter is placed for discussion and decision for getting the work done.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the estimates of
Rs.60.OOLacs (Rupees Sixty Lacs) for construction of 6o-Bedded Barracks.

13. Constructio Tank o Litres ca
underground sump of TWo Lakh Litres capacitv
Notes:
The University had shifted to its new Uparwara campus in the year 2OO9.

The student strength is increasing substantially due to increase in intake
and frlling up of all the seats of B.A. LL.B. (Honours) and LL.M. since the year
2011,. Various buildings have been constructed and others are under
construction. Due to increase in number of students and buildings, the
University is facing severe problems with regard to storage and distribution
of water. Need is felt to construct one Over Head Tank of the capacity of
Three Lakh litres capacity with underground sump of TWo Lakh Litres
capacity towards Boys Hostel. Looking to the requirement, expression of
interest was invited for construction of the Over Head Tank for which the
University has received estimates of Rs.1.2O Crores (One Crore Twenty
Lakhs).

The matter is placed for discussion and decision for getting the work done.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the estimates of
Rs.1.2OCrores (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lacs) for construction of the Over
Head Tank with underground sump.

L4. Installation of Fire-fightinq system at various buildinss in the
UniverSity.
Notes:
The University is having fixed assets worth Rs.49.77 Crores. These assets
include books, journals, equipment, furniture, various buildings etc.

It is felt essential to have a proper and effrcient fire-fighting system in various
buildings of the University to prevent any unforeseen incident of loss due to
fire. The University has received estimates of Rs.4.48 Crores (Rupees Four
Crores Forty Eight Lacs) for supply and installation of Fire Fighting System
and Fire Alarm System to Five Buildings i.e. Existing Boys Hostel, Girls
Hostel, Existing Academic Block-2, newly under construction Boys and Girls
Hostel in HNLU campus. The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended that agencies expert in installation of
Fire-Fighting System may be consulted and thereafter the matter may be

REGISIRAR
HIDAYAIUTIAH IIAIIONAI IAl,/ UNIYTRSIIY

flAtPUR ((.6.)

8lPage



sl. Particulars gf Agenda Item
15.

Notes:
The University has one Fire Fighting and Fire Alarm System installed in the
existing Academic-cum-administrative block which was installed by M/ s.

NCCL prior to August 2009. Service/ Maintenance of the system is required
to make it operational/functional. The University has received proposal for
One Time Seririce/Maintenance of the System from M/s. NCCL for Rs.13.29
Lacs (Rupees Thirteen Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand)'

The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended
Thirt'een Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand)
company.

approval of Rs.13.29 Lacs (Rupees
for getting the work done from the

t6.
near Boys Hostel.
Notes:
M/s. Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd. (NCC Limited), had carried out
construction of academic-cum-administrative block, boys'ald girls' hostels,
staff quarters and other buildings. The compaly had also started
construction of Four Class IV Staff Quarters (work done upto plinth beams
and columns) but the construction work remained incomplete for settlement
of issue of ba-lance payrnent. M/ s. NCC Ltd. has submitted proposal for
completing the incomplete Four Class IV Stalf Quarters and for construction
of Four more Class IV Staff quarters on a total cost of Rs.55.72 Lacs (Rupees
Fifty Five Lacs Seventy TWo Thousand)

The matter is placed for discussion a.rrd decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended tl:at the matter may be re-examined
and thereafter may be placed before the Finance Committee.

17. Construction of Auditorium in the campus.
Notes:
Need has been felt since long for construction of auditorium in the campus.
The auditorium is required for organizing big events like Convocation
Ceremonies, Seminars, Conferences and various important functions in
which the participation may range from 1OOO persons to 1500 persons at a
Lime. Expression of interest was invited for the work. The University has
received estimates for Rs.17.56 Crores (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty Six
Lacs). Since, the work is essentia_l and involves huge amount, the estimates
have been sent to the State Government for approval and allocation of funds.
The matter rs placed for perusai and approval.

REGISIRAR
fl r0AYITUltfit tlt0NAt tal{ l] lytRstTy

R/\ tPU R (( C )

9lPauc



SI. Particulars of Aeenda Item
Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the proposal sent to the
State Government for Construction of Auditorium.

18.

Need has been felt since long for ialdscaping and beautification of the
campus so as to develop it as a premier Law School of the country in terms of
infrastructure. This is very much essential for the name and fame of the
University as well as to attract recruiters to the campus for placements.
Expression of interest was invited for the work. The University has received
proposal for the work, estimated cost of which is Rs.19.30 Crores (Rupees
Nineteen Crores Thirty Lacs).

Since, the work is essentia,l and involves huge amount, the estimates have
been sent to the State Government for approval a-nd ailocation of funds.

The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decislon:
The Finance Committee recbmmended approval to the proposa.l sent to the
State Government for Landscaping and beautifrcation of the campus.

Notes:

19. Insurance of Universitv's assets
Notes:
The University is having assets worth Rs.49.77 Crores. These assets include
books, journals, equipment, furniture, various buildings etc. It is felt
essentia-l to have comprehensive insurance of the assets to safegirard them
from probable risks of theft, damages and losses etc.

The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval for insurance of University's
assets. The Finance Committee recommended that proposals may be
oltained from Insurance Companies for tl.e purpose.

20. Emplovee Welfare Measure - Grant of some token amount as financial

collector rates.
Note
The University is having about 50 Class IV employees working on collector
rates. We do not provide bonus or other incentives to these employees like
other orgarizations. our class IV employees face financial difficulties on
feslive occasions. Hence, as an Employee Welfare Measure, it is proposed
that we may provide tJ.em financial incentives @ Rs.10O0/- per person on
two festive occasions a year.

REGISIRAR
HIDIYATUTIA}I NIIIOXAI TAWUNIVIRSITY
. 

R/\ |PUR ((.6 )

l0 ll'>a ge



As an Employee Welfare Measure, it i
and accordingly, the same maY be in
year. The matter is placed for discussion and decision'

Decision:
th" pi*"" committee recommended for creation of a Staff welfare Fund
with initia-l a-llocation of Rs. 10.0O Lacs for tJre purpose. The Finance
committee also recommended that rules regarding creation and operation of
the Fund may be prepared and placed before the Finance Committee.

sl.

2t.
collector rates in place of hirinq throuqh aqencies.
Notes:
The University has been availing the services of security and housekeeping
personnel through outsourcing agencies from time to time. However, the
agencies are providing only local and untrained/incompetent persons despite
continuous instructions, advices and reminders. The persons engaged are
also not carrying out their duties properly and since they are under the
control of the agencies, they do not give proper heed to the instructions of
University authorities/ offi cia1s.

It is therefore, proposed that in place of availing services through outsourcing
agencies, the University must engage on its own suitable persons as security
guards/ personnel and housekeeping workers on collector rates. The
University will save Service Tax @ 12.36"/o (at the rate of Twelve Point Three
Six Percent) on wage bills which is now being paid for hiring services through
outsourcing agencies.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended that the services may be hired
through outsourcing agencies only to avoid future complications.

DO Creation of a post of Administrative-cum-Protocol Officer
Notes:
Requirement is felt to have an Administrative-cum-Protocol Officer in the
University to make necessary arrangements for dignitaries, delegates visiting
ald officia,ts of the University from time to time as per protocol requirements.
It is, therefore, proposed that a post of Administrative-Cum-Protocol Officer
in the Pay Band 15600-3910O with Grade Pay of Rs.54OO may be created.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended for the' creation of a post of
Administrative-cum-Liaison Ofhcer in the Pay Band 15600-39100 with Grade
Pay of Rs.54O0 in place of the proposed post of Administrative-cum-protocol
Ofhcer.

REG ISTRA R

tlIDAYATULIAfi NITIONAL tAII/ UNIVTRSIIY

RATPUR (( 0 )

11 | P a g c



sl. Particulars of Agelrda Iteaq
23. Information Technologrr Audit U.T. Auditl

Notes:
The student strength, student intake and number of buiidings has increased
substantially. Internet and Wi-Fi facility is provided in the entire campus in
various buildings as per requirement. However, there has been a continuous
problem of internet connectivity round the clock and the required bandwidth
despite purchasing the required equipments and subscribing to internet
serrrice providers. Thus, need is felt for Information Technologr Audit to
check and rectify the problems related to internet connectivity and proper
distribution in the campus. Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and
approval for getting the I.T. Audit done in the University campus and to take
necessary remedia-l steps based on the I.T. Audit.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended for getting the I.T. Audit work done as
per requirement.

24.
Avanti Vihar. Raipur
Notes:
The University is having one Building (containing 10 flats) located at Avanti
Vihar, Raipur. Initially it was purchased in the year 2003-04 to use it as
girls'hostel of the University. Later on, when bigger buildings were hired for
the purpose of hostels, the building was being used as residential quarters
for faculty and staff members of the University. During the audit for the F.Y.
2OO3-O4, the office of the Accountant General, Chhattisgarh had raised
objections that when the University is in the process of constructing its own
campus which will have hostels and staff quarters, the purchase of the
building was unwarranted. The then administration had replied that the
building will be sold off, once the University shifts to its campus. The
building was purchased by the University in the year 2003-04 for Rs.62.00
Lacs (Rupees SixtyTwo Lacs).

At present, the building is being used as residential quarters for staff
members. Since the building is old, it requires white washing/colour wash,
repairs and maintenance from time to time. The University has shifted to its
campus in the year 2OO9-10 and is having hostels as well as residential
quarters for faculty and staff members.

In view of the above, it is proposed that either the building may be
maintained/renovated properly by white washing/colour wash, repairs etc.
as per requirement or the same may be sold out. The matter is placed for
discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended for the sale
University has already shifted to its own campus.

of the building since the

&^-
REGISTRAR

HIDAYAIUI.I.AH NATIONAI. tAW UNIVTRSIIY

RAIPUR ((.G.)

12 1l'}aue



ction
Notes:-
The University's following vehicles
repairs and maintenance; frequent
dispose them off through auction.

are unserviceable
breakdowns,. hence

warranting heavY
it is proposed to

The brief particulars of the vehicles are as under:

The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended for auction of the vehicles.

rle
sl. Particulars

of vehicle
Date of
Purchase

Book Value
as on the
date of
purchase

Tota-l
Kms.
Run till
date

Unserviceable
since

Average
Mileage

1. 25-seater
Mahindra
Bus
Reg.No.
cc-o4lD-
7782

06.01.2005 Rs.6,65,000/- t2t930 01.08.2011 5.01

2. 7-Seater
Mahindra
Bolero
Diesel Jeep
Reg. No.
cG-04/H-
0334

74.O2.2005 Rs.4,85,000/- 101899 29.12.20LO

3 5-Seater
Indica Car
Reg. No.
cc-o4lB-
6422

16.O2.2004 Rs.3,43,160 l- 106680 01.06.2013 9.6 i

25.

Auction of suitcases used in CLAT-2O13 examination.
Notes:
CLAT-2013 was conducted by the Universit5r, this year. For smooth conduct
of the test and to ensure proper security and safety of the examination
material 100 Nos. suitcases were purchased from CLAT 2013 Account. The
opportunity of conducting the CLAT examination is given to the member
University by turn which decides moda-lities and makes arrangements on its
own. The next opportunity for conducting the CLAT may be available to
HNLU atleast after 14-15 years. The University is not having any other use
of these suitcases. Hence it is proposed that the suitcases may be auctioned.
The matter is placed for discussion and decision.

Decision:
The Finance committee recommended for auction of the suitcases.

26.

13

REGISTRAR

HIOATAIUIIAH NAiIONAI. IAW UNIVTRSIIY

RATPUR ((.G.)

sl.



Notes:
As decided by the Executive counc, of the university, the secondconvocation ceremony is to be orea1il9d], . g."id way since convocation of
;t#"-"r"T,"ated 

batches is to be- held. E"p.;;;n of interests was invited
ce.e-o,,yi""*^.xy,?;X;f frJ::ilXi:T,"#?t*i,,x3.illfJl...*.proposals/estimates ranging from Rs.^3s.s+-i""", Rs.37.52 Lacs to Rs.42.52Lacs' The comparative 

"f,*? "iil. proposals received for making necessary
;ilffi ",T.' ;::# T? ffi i::lili"^ : :^"1:..t': : 

^ 

L"""." * o -v i n th e c am p u s i s
tBLffi s.l?L:%::*"T1.."ll"Tir:i:r.,H j#i:Hl',,,',:"'?;:uH j;
Accordingly, the, mattel is placed for discussion and decision regardingarrangements to be made for second conrocairon;..;;;:ursrurr
Decision:

R

HIDAY,ITUI.I.AH NATIONAT I,AW UNIVTRSIIY

RATPUR ((.G.)

14flragc

27.



(

(

*ur rfi{ (zora) qi:T \4qr - 2s

qrq e-nrsr o4 fiEr{{ zt - t^ [Plan]
tunq - zr - frD rq htnn or{ tu+r,r lX _ ffig; #}L

t4 _ V6I{r6 3I5<FI

(Figures in .000s Rupees)

lltI)AYAIUIIAH iltI0ilat. ulv uxtvttstty
TAtPUX ((.6.)

(

Actual
2013-2014

Eudget
Provision

2014-2015

Actuat risure-EIlTi6lGi Revised
Budget

Estimates
2014-2015

Budget
Head

RlIrlI 3FIErr /Parri.ih,r;^. ;^ i7^ii7ll

Actual I
months

12013-14\

Aclual 3
months

(2014-15\

Total euagea ffiaGi-o-r lro-
Approved

5000 700a 5000 3000 8000 zooo- 001
,ruu! uuurt LompeuDons ]lg

ConferenceVSeminars)

oEat (Construction of e-ilairg, -a otf,"rEr,rt r"t,*

700a

50000 100000 50000 0 50000 197500 044
197500

55000 107000 5s000 3000 58000 204500
204500



(

V-*,*
FINANcE r{Cricea

ITII)AYTIUIIAtl NANOXAI I.AW UNI'lIRIIIY

IarPUn ((.0.)

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERS|ry, RAIPUR (C,G,)
REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES 20,14.15

NON-PLAN

(a) Estimated Revenue Receipts Amount
(ln'000)

(b) Estimated Expenditure under revenue heads Total
requirement

of funds

Proposed
Expenditure

Amount
(ln'000)

AmoLrnt
(ln'000)

Fee from Students 109942 1 Advertisement Expenses 1800 1500
State Government Recurring Grant 30000 2 Affiliation/Membership Fees/Charges 600 600

Grant from UGC Xll Plan 15600 3 Audit Fees to auditors & leqalexpenses 1800 '1500

4 Convocation Expenses 6500 5000
5 Electricitv ExDenses/charqes 18000 1000
6 Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 2004 '1500

7 Internet FaciliW/charqes. Website Exoenses/Maint 9169 7000
8 Library 21900 't5000

I Labour Charqes/Payment 2600 2600
10 Organlzrng Juslice I\,4 Hidayatullah lvlemorial National lvloot Court Compeliton 2040 't500

Student Activ,ties/Welfare 1200 't000
12 Post & Teleqram Expenses 100 100
'13 Printrnq & Stationery 1500 1500
14 Purchase ofAssets 45410 30000
15 Repairs & lvlaintenance 16600 10000
16 Salary and allowances/honorarium of faculty & staff 14407 40000
17 Security Expenses 4000 4000
18 Sports facilities 15500 't0000
19 TeleDhone charqes/expenses 350 350
2A TransDortation, Pekol & Fuel, Repairs & maintenance of vehicles/lnsurance etc 4000 4000
21 Travellinq Expenses 500 500
22 University Function Expenses and various statutory/other meetrngs 2540 2500

Trainiro of Teachrnq and Non-Teachinq Emplovees 500 0
24 Housekeep no Expenses 4000 3892
25 Office and Administrative/lvliscellaneous ExDenses 500 500

Total Revenue Receipts 155542 Total Estimated Expenditure 273436 't55542
Deficit 117894

Total Requirement 273436 Total Requirement 27 3436

(

(

(



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.}

OETAILS OF ESTIMATEO FEE TO BE COLLECTED UNDER VARIOUS HEADS FROM STUDENTS
ESTIMATES 2014.15,(

(

Total (Ph.D.) = Rs.'13,95,000r-

Grand Total (B.A.LL.B., LL.M. A Ph.D.l = Rs.10,99,42,000r'
FINANCE OFFICER l{IDAYAIUI.LA}l NAII 0 tSAdlSrtAH lvtRSlTY

(

as per prevalent exchange rates

Total (8.A. LL.B.) = Rs.10,47 ,22,0001-

Estimaled Fec
to be rcc.ived
during 2014-
2o15lrcm
LL.M. Stud€nt5

Admicrion Feo Tuition Fes Library fees Halls ol Residence
Charges

lnternet Charges Campur
Devclopment

Charge

Student Weltarc
Fund

Transportation
Charges

Medical Fee Electricity Charges Examination Fee lor
Thesis Evaluation

No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate I Amount No Rate Amount No. Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount

Batch Vlll 45 5000 225000 45 26500 1 1 92500 45 7500 337500 45 12000 540000 45 500c 225000 45 225000 45 2000 90000 45 400( 180000 45 '180000 45 4000 180000 45 #x1*# 450000

225000 '11 92500 337500 540000 225000 | 22sooo 90000 180000 180000 1 80000 450000

Total (LL.M.) = Rs.38,25,0000/-

Estimated Fee

to be received
during 20'l+
2015 lrom
Ph D- Scholars

Admission Fe, Ph.D.
Submsission,

Tuilion Fees Halls ot Residence
Charges

s Oevelopmenl
Charge

fee, cour work
examination fee (One

Tire)
No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount No Rate Amount

Eatch I 30 1 8500 555000 30 15000 450000 30 't2000 360000 30 1000 30000

555000 450000 360000 30000

RATPUR ((.G.)



(

ter :ft{ (zor+) qiT *i@r - 2e - qrq
g"n€a \ti Frslq{

fr,nq - zr - EE G laqrff 6rd fr'ilT

21 - 7 [Non Plan]

2ro1 - qfud. u.r Yrrsc. fdB fr'Trr

s464 - YI.q n i:r+d d q- irr rrd;l

14 qEr{4 3rf<FI 001 - {arFFII stFFI
(Figures in'000s RuPees)

Actual
2013-2014

---66s

Budget
Estimates
2014-2015

1419

Aciual Qures tor 12 months Revised
Budget

Estimales
2014-15

sl. Heads of Revenue Expendrture Budqed Estiorates 2015 16

Actual 9
months

'2013-14\

Actual 3
months

(2014-15)

Total
(with 10%
more than

F Y 2014-15)

663 30 693 1800 ,overtsemenl ExPenses 1980

70 60 28 8 600 2 Affl liatron/Membership Fees/Charges 660

653 181 325 146 47 '1800 3 Audrl Fees to auditors & legal e!p9!!9!- 1980

6061 6061 522 658 0 Convocation Expenses 7

8903 6803 2615 9418 18000 5

-Etectrc'tvExoenieYcnarges

19

19 84 )0 6 Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 2"
77 484 10086

2744 4679 2454 2 2456 9169 1 lnternet Faolrty/charges, weoslte Expenses/Malnr.

20075 18584 18584 21900 8 24490

-abour Charqes,/Payment 2860
1923 1694 1490 400 1890 2600 9

22AO
1127 0 1127 127 2000 10 Organizing JuslEe M HdayalulEh MemonarNalronar MooI uoutr uotr'Pcu'otI

619 880 374 628 1002 1200 1T Student Aclivities^^/elf are 1320

100 12 110
55 1650

786 1t 78 129 912
9190

1500 13 Printnq & Statronery
45410 14 Purchase of Assets- 49951

12A79 2604 0
18260

9327 8655 1355 10010 16600 15 Repairs & Maintenance

26072 8234 34306 110407 16 Salary and allo*ances,ho.ordnum ol Iaculty I stafl 121448

4400 2292 874 3166 4000 17 4400
3 17050

222 1785 15500
Telephone chargesi/exPenses 385

271 212 37 241 350 I
2744 4510 2210 834 3044

373

4000 20 Transportahon, Petrol & Fuel, Repalrs & maintenance ol vehicleMnsurance 4400

500 21 550
276 100 276 91

2754
550

4400

858 27 50 828 94 922 00 22

0 550 0 0 0 500 23 Irarnrno ol leachrnq ano Non- reacnlng Enlproyees

2699 440 2088 878 2966 4000 24 Housekeeprng Expenses

59 55 52 53 s00 25 Otfice and AdministrativS!4EqelElggljgP
300780

107451 220120 90909 18708 109617 273436

HIOAYAIUTTAH IIAIIOTIAI' tAW IJIIIVTRSIIY

sl\IPUR (('G )

( @

(



(
HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.20'14-15

S!. Advertisement Amount Remarks

1 Advertisement for various tenders 8OOOO0 Advertisements for various approved works through tenders at

State and National Level

2 Appointment and Admission Notifications of 40OOOO Advertisements of various vacant teaching and non-teaching

the University Posts.

3 Other Advertisements 2OOOOO Advertisements in newspapers, magazines etc. from time to time

in Special Editions

4 pending Bills of C.G. Samvad for previous 400000 Bills pending for publications pertaining to previous years

years

1800000

(

(

(

HIDAYATUI.I.ATI NATIONAL tAW UNIVTRSITY

R/lIPUR (t.G.)



(

Affi liation &_medefShiP Fees

Affiliation & membershiP Fees for
various national and international apex

institutions

HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G.)

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Amount

600000

600000

I
Remarks

lnspections are to be conducted by the Bar councilof lndia, State Bar

Council, NAAC etc. for granting accredition/affiiliation alongwith membership

of reputed National and lnternational institutions for internship/placement of

students.

}lIDAYATUI.I.A'I NATIONAI LAW UNIVTRSIIY

RI\IPUR (t.G.)

st.

(

(

M'-"'
RNANCE OUFiCER

tlidayatullah r.lational Law University

@



( HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

st.

1

4 Expenditure on legal charges/fees/expenses 300000

1800000

Remarks

lnternal Audit is required to be carried out and audit fees
is to be paid to Chartered Accountant.

Various certificates are required to be sent to UGC,
lncome Tax Department and other statutory institutions
from time to time for which certification charges are to be
paid to C.A. as per bills.

Audit from Local Fund Audit is also required. The fee is
estimated on the basis of bills submitted for previous
years

Legal fees are required to be paid and expenses are to be
incurred to represent the University in legal proceedings
by and against the University

Audit Fees to Auditors and Leqal Expenses

Particulars

Audit of Accounts of HNLU by Chartered
Accountant (Annual Fees) for the F.Y. 2013-14

lncome Tax consultancy charges & other
Certification Charges

Audit fees to the Local Fund Audit for audit of
accounts

Amount

1 00000

400000

1 000000

(

REGIS )
H IDAYATUIIAH NATION AI. I.AW UNIVTRSIIY

RAIPUR (t.G')FiCErl
ronalLaw Universitv
npur, Raipur (C.G.i

(



HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y,2014-15
(

Gonvocation Expenses

Sl. Particulars

1 The Third Annual Convocation of Hidayatullah National

Law University may be held in2014'15 forwhich
expenditure of Rs.65 Lacs ls estimated, based on last'
Convocation Ceremony.

Amount

6500000

Remarks

6s00000

(

(

(

Wor,,+
nNANcE orricEn

iIIDAYAIUI,l.Atl IIAIIONAI. LAW UNI'/TRSIIY

RI\IPUR ((.G.)



( HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F,Y. 2014-15

Electricitv Bill Expenses

Sl. Particulars Location Average for one Average for Remarks
month Twelve months

1 Electricity Charges for Campus Raipur 1500000 18000000 The electricity consumption is likely to

(various buildings/premises tncrease rapidly on construction of new

including hostels including buildings. The per unit rates of electricity

buildings under construction) are also anticipated to hike.

1 8000000

(

(

V*r*o
FtNeNcr frrcen

l-'lidayatullah r{ationil Law University

^ Upa.rwara, Abhanpur, Raipur (C G.i

M
HII)AYATUI.I.AH IIATIOT{AI' IAW UN IVIRSITY

RAIPUR (t.G.)



( HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Examination Expenses

Sl. Particulars

1 Purchase & Printing of Answer Books for Examination 1500000

2 Honorarium for evaluation of answer books & question 300000

paper setting

3 Reimbursement of TravellingffA/DA expenditure, 200000

honorarium to lnvigilators & honorarium etc. to faculty

members & other external examiners.

(

(

HIDAYAIUI,I.AH NAIIOt'lAI. I-AW UNIVTRSITY

R,\TPUR ((.G.)

@



HTDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

,(

sl.

I nternet FaciliU/charqes and Website expenses

Particulars

lnternet Expenses

Subscription to 1 GBPS lnternet Connectivity (3/3
instalment of Rs.45.00 Lacs plus service Tax)
provided by BSNL

Website Expenses

Making entire campus Wi-Fi enabled from State
Government Agency CHIPS and office automation

Purchase of Computer Accessories (incl. antivlrus
for various computers) and maintenance

As per expenditure of previous year.

As per approval accorded by E.C. in meeting dtd.12.03.201I

As per expenditure of previous year

Proposed to be placed before F.C. & E.C. of the University

As per requirement

Amount Remarks

2000000

1 654s00

1 5000

5000000

91 59500

1

2

3

4

(

(

HIDAYATUI.I,A}l IIAII OIlAI. I, AV/ UN IVtfl SITY

RATPUR ((.G.)



( L!BRARY

Sl. Particulars

Purchase of Books and Journals

Newspaper and Magazines

Library Automation and Digitization

Books Bindings & Stationery

Su bscription of e-resources

CCTV camera

7 Renewalof journals (lndian and foreign)

nrIJAIn IULLAT] llf\ ll\Jl\nL LAVV Ul\'llVErloll I, nf\lrUn (\-.\,.,
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014.15

Amount Remarks

20000000

1 00000

A?booo

1 00000

500000

500000

200000

21900000

1

2

3

4

5

6

(

(

FIN

RAtPitR (( G.)

(



;e
>

=!e
<\1=_
FG
<=
=&-
<>
c)ooooo

(.o(\

LO
=c)ootro

-Q,oo5
g5
dl
Elr
.-tJJ
L+!-F
9tfro
>u_
2:l.
-U)tn
BE<lim
ifiZAo;
F I.JJ<t.zo
-F{ur1t
:)lFX< I.JJ>z<zo<
I

co
E
0)

.L
f
cro
!
Lo
o-
ao
aoao
o-
L
f
o-
L
G)c
o
L
o
E
q)
.=
.c.
a
0)g)
L
o
-co

=o
-oo
-J
N

a
o
o,o
B

io(UC
!o)vc

sb
fit .=
L=

-E8o-ob
Eo_ou)
L(I]
8_ >,
oEo=
AE
=oc.96ca
IE
_1. >o=oic)ctr)O
:E
aFfr:v

Ol vE'3I EE,
Lt htuql a X'9nl E ib!l E Ys.
Jl-Lsl i Aajl { 5g

-:l6)lr

tlI



HTDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNTVERSTTY, RATPUR (C.G )

/ 
ANNEXURE TO REVTSED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

{ Orqanizinq Justice M. Hidavatultah Memoria! National Moot Court
cq_nnpetilieo

Sl. Particulars Amount

1 Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court 2000000
Competition

2000000

I

Wrr-x
FINANCE OFFICER

Hidayatullah rrlational Law University

(

RATPUR ((.G.)

aY---'



's
64
I

-
=
<:a
=d
F4

==
<)
<><6

(,
z.

- 
(f,,

[=:
u(l'
(U
.pI

ol
0.tl

.>l aaEl 5e
EI 8E
hto c*l $ FsEI 3 E@EI 'E PEEl (!o=urlo-ro

-:l@lrN

o
i<
G'

0)t

(9 ro
OT
E5
dN<-
E. tt
r+F*
a'*
fro
>u_
-l-' Lt)
-lD<o<fJCO
-J t'^\

'Eo;
F I,IJ<trzo
rl-
<ixau.
ffFX< I.JJ>z
6a-

ooooo
N

OOoooooooo
Lf) l'-



(
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2014-15

Amount

100000

100000

Post and Teleqraph Expenditure

Sl. Particulars

1 Speedpost, Registered Post, Courier etc. for various correspondences

(

(

IIII)AYATUI.I.AII NAIIONAI tAW UNII,TRSITY

RATPUR (r.G.)



( HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Printing & Stationery

Sl. Particulars

1 Printing & Stationery

Amount

1 500000

Remarks

As per requirement

(

(

IIII)AYAIUI.I.AH NATI ONAI. I.AW UNIVIRsIIY

IATPUR ((.G.)

@



(
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2014-15

Purchase of Assets
Sl. Particulars

1 Purchase of Vehicles (One Car)

2 Purchase of One Student Bus

3 Purchase and lnstallation of D.G. Set 300 KVA plus
synchronization with existing D.G. Set

4 Purchase of Tractor, Trolley and Tanker

5 Purchase of hostel furniture

6 Purchase of furniture & fixtures

,7 Purchase of l.T. Equipments

Remarks

As per decision of E.C meeting daled 12.03.2011

As per requirement

As per requirement

As per requirement

As per requirement for new hostels

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

"ks)",REGISTRAR

HII)AYAIUI.TAH IIAIIOIIAI' I'Atl'I UNIVTRSIIY

RAIPUR (t'c )

Amt.

71 0391

2200000

6000000

1 500000

25000000

5000000

5000000

(

(

45410391

(



HTDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Repairs & Maintenance

Sl. Particulars

1 Electrical Maintenance for the Campus (AMC)

2 Purchase of plumbing and sanitary items

3 Purchase of Electrical items

4 Purchase of tools & equipments

5 Wood Work

6 PVC Water Tank

7 Tube-well repairing and new pumps (lncluding
STP Pumps)

8 Repair of Airconditioners, water coolers etc. and
AMC

9 StreeURoad Lights to be got installed through
State Govt. Agency CREDA

10 Plantation, Lawns etc. with one year maintenance
from State Govt. agency Van Vikas Nigam

11 Other miscellaneous repair & maintenance work

Remarks

As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

As per requirement for the year

Amount

600000

1 000000

1 000000

500000

500000

1 000000

1 500000

1 000000

2500000

6500000

500000

1 6600000

Wo-/
FINANCE O#ICER REGIS -:)

nTDAYNUttA; 
N AI rllI 

J i- 
uN tvtRsrIY

(

(

(



toweds CPF &
EDLI ch Bes

I Il l6

l7l3l
lTlll
l7l:r I
17lll

1

HIDAYATULTAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F Y 2014.15

Lar.v University

Raipur (C.G.) IIIDAYATUITAH IIATIOl{II LAI.l UIIIVTT5!IY

6rrnriD rr a \

., Hidayatullahllational

3),( UPanivara, AbhanPur,



(
HTDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNTVERS|TY, RATPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Amount

4000000

Securitv Expenses (Pavment to Securitv Guards)

Sl. Particulars

1 Payment to Security Guards and Armed Guards for security of boys hostels,
girls hostels, guest houses, University campus

(

(

(

IIIDAYATUTI.Atl NAtrI OHAt Llll{I UNIVIRSIIY

RAIPUR ((.G.)



(

Sports Facilities

$l= Particulars

1 SportsFacilities/Fest

2 Gym. & Sports Equipment

Preparation of Lawn Tennis Courts (Two
Nos.)

Preparation of Football Ground

5 Maintenance of various sports grounds

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F Y.2014-15

Amount Remarks

(

(

1 000000

2500000

5000000

5000000

2000000

As per requirement

As per requirement

As per requirement

As per requirement

As per requirement

1 5500000

'os\l..'l

HIDNNUttA; NATIOT{ A[ I AW UNI\,TRSII

(

@

RAIPUR ((.G.)



(
HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2014-15

Telephone Charqes

$!. Particulars Amount Remarks

1 Telephone Charges 350000 As per requirement

(

H IDAYAIUI.I.AH NI\II ONAI' I'AW UNI\ITRSIIY

RAIPUR ((.6.)



{ HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2014-15

Transportation. Petrol & Fuel. Repairs & Maintenance of vehicles

Sl. Particulars

1 Petrol, Diesel & other fuel (Average consumption Rs.2350001 per
month)

2 Repair & Maintenance of vehicles

3 lnsurance of vehicles

4 Road Tax, Permit, Fitness, RTO Charges etc.

Amount

2820000

700000

300000

1 80000

(

I

HIDAYATUI,I.AH NAIIONAI. I,AW UNIVTRSITY

R/\TPUR ((.G.)



(
HTDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G )

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F,Y.2014-15

Travellino Expenses

$!. Particulars Amount

1 Travel expenditure for visiting UGC authorities, BCl, Other National Level lnstitutions, Hon'ble Judges of 500000

the Supreme Court, High Courts etc.

(

HII)AYAIUI.I.AH NATI()}TAI' tAW UNItt[ISIIY

RAIPUfl ((.G.)

( 6'



( HIDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNtVERStTy, RAtpUR (C G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15

Universitv Function Expenses

Sl. Particulars

'l Organizing various University functions, conferences, seminars, workshops etc.

2 GCIECIAC/FC, SC & other meetings

Amount

'1500000

1 000000

(

%t:Hr''
,tto^rnurLo,' HOt l0NAt LAW uNlvtRSlIY

RAI?uR ((''G')

(



o
I
<
=4
4

EI EOl o

El 3

\"

:>,
"6
o)
.=
C

=
=CO

-)E
C
.o
(D
?_
!s
J

(o
>r(o
E
T

E.
lU

o-()
SD
5b
S u.rY9

z,
E

o)
.E
C'o
L

P

U;
o-
o
-co
.Y
Lo
3
o4
o)
.cEco
U,

ico
Eo
.=
=oo
L
Lo

thl o
ol a
6rl o
Xa(Jt(DEleEl aol -o-sl E.El o
El o)ol ctrtl '=gE
il eol )zl 6El=.EI D
-lLol c6l ooel E6bl s. EE
J tE 9E
9t-.=l r E'=
-t9.-!vLIrrlf.=5sl E sp'Fl o- Fo-

-:lolr

-}
(9 ro
cl:
q5
dN
EIL
r+
L!L- t-
9'r.fro>r
=ut-(gRO'<=
-jm
J'\<ilZAo;
F I.IJ<tzo
-F
{Lu1x))FX< r.J.J>z<zo<
I



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C G,)

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y.2014-15(

sl.
1

Housekeepinq Expenses

Pa rticula rs
Payment to Housekeeping Agency, for housekeeping work of
hostels, academic and administrative block, and other buildings
and places in the University campus as per requirement

Amount
4000000

4000000

(

nAIPUn ( G.)

(



HTDAYATULLAH NATTONAL LAW UNTVERSTTY, RATPUR (C G )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y 2014-15

(
Office & other Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

Particulars
Office & other Ad m inistrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

sl.
1

(

Hidayatullah National Law University

.%r!,.-,
AH IIAII()NAI' TAY{ UNI1iTRSIIY

RAIPUR ((.G.)

(



)

.F^

Finance Committee Meetine Dated - 08/08/2014

Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

Subject: Regarding Ph.D. Programme Fee Structure:-

Sl. No. Particulars Amount (in Rs.)

7. Mess charges (for six months) 14400.00

Total 14400.00

Note :-
7. The above fee structure will be only for the Academic Year 2Ot4-15 and will be subject

to revision from time to time by the university authorities.

2. ln case of selection of any faculty member in Ph.D. Entrance Test / lnterview the faulty
member willbe exempted from Hostel Charges, Mess Charges, Computer Lab, Library
Deposits and Refundable Charges'(Caution Money & Hostel Deposit), so long as they
remain in service at HNLU, Raipur (C.G.). ln case of leaving service of HNLU they will be
treated as an outside candidate and they will be charged same fees as applicable to
outside candidates.

n
LWn--tJ,'?'

Registrar (l/c)

t,: ., . REGISTRAR. , irh |,te,li.111r^r_aw 
University..:,;rur (C.G.)

n

Sl. No. Particula rs Amount (in Rs.)

L Application form fee 1s00.00

2. Admission fee (one time) 1000.00

3. Tuition fee (per annum) 15000.00

4. Ph.D. submission, evaluation & viva-voce fee
(payable at the time of submission of thesis) (one time)

15000.00

5. Course work examination fee 2s00.00

6. Hostel charses (for six months) 6000.00

7 Computer Lab & Library Deposit (per annum) 2000.00

8 Refundable Charges (one time)
a) Caution Money
b) Hostel Deposit

5000.00
5000.00

9. Development Fee (per annum) 1000.00

Total 54000.00


